s Ul Jlo:
o Py 3 _
(eled] o pisigl L3
W15 V1)

mrboall )l o



ﬁﬁh\wﬂ{)k

:This work is dedicated

e To all those who directed me to the
way studying and they toiled and
moiled to put me on the right study
tract.

e To those who told me about their
experiences and experiments.

eTo Dr. ABDU ALRASOOL AL
ZUBAUYDI who made the completion

of this work possible in the first

il



place by his advice and by the
generous aid that he has offered
me. He has also been kind enough to
follow me preparing the manuscript

and to make constructive.

iii



irst, praise is to ALLA, the first
cherisher and substainer of the

worlds. Acknowledgements here
are more than a decorative ritual. The
teachers, the Ilaborers, SUDATEL
Company, SUDAN bank and the ministry
of Science and Technology, I'm
indebted to all of them because of their
support and device. They were all
patient and generous in helping.

| acknowledge scholars and
institutions. | am also indebted to
them, a debt which one acknowledges
with both delight and pride.

v



BavRal

Through this research the promotion and development of the switches starting
from manual switch and ending with optical switch have been known. The research
explains the most important characteristic of the switches and their working principle.
The components and the nature of the work of the traditional PSTN are also studies.
The last issues and the way to differentiate between access, transmission and
transformation are also studied. The previously mentioned facts are covered in chapter
one to chapter three.

In the fourth chapter the SOFTSWITCH is covered by defining it, its
architecture, characteristicc and the most important protocols to explain
communication via it.

In the fifth and sixth chapter’s hardware design is made to explain the
SOFTSWITCH working principle. This means exchange the subscriber number to IP
address by using a computer program, which is written by “ C “ language or “ C++ “
language and a design to an electronic circuit which is jointed by an LPT port to

explain way of exchange can also be used .
\%



N )

oo Jehii) alalpe BMia] e cnlend W) i e ) 130 Ma e il
Clad) s LS leloe oy Liljas 2 Laiagi (Sgadll ouid b felginly (sgad] auss JI
e el L3l laal jaly leloe taey eilsSo cun o lall Cl5gl) s o 850 30 )
el (ging Jo¥) cpe nlg¥ ] (3 I3 g8 5 JLai¥ g J5 Uy Jgaas)

Uil jraog 83 jloraal] Aliving 83y y25 8ial (go 82 jall cnlowd Wl Jolis 285 2l JI U L
cedMa e JLaSY ] ¥ Sgig 0

Jrgad (29 ] wsd ] oo 885 o mrenall 3255 Lga 385 Gualilly Gaolad) Ul Ll
e (g 83y 88 gl molie I3 (2 cpoaniine 3BV JS5g e lgie (] Juatiall o3
Sdony 083 (U LPT L iiadliig/is W 3 0aliblnyg + 4 qu aladads o ol

gt

vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Topics Page No.
83| i
Dedication ii
Acknowledgment iii
Abstract iv
2 \%
Table of Contents vi
List of Tables X
List of Figures xi
CHAPTER ONE - INTREDUCTION
1.1 Background 1
1.2 Switching systems 3
1.2.1 Manual Systems 3
1.2.2 Electromechanical Systems 3
1.2.3 Digital, Computer Controlled Systems 4
1. 2.3.1 Telephone Exchanges 4
1.2.3.2 Special Nodes for Data communication 5
1.2.3.3 Nodes for the Integrated Services Digital Network (ISDN) 5
1.2.3.4 Optical Switches 5
5
1.3 Functions of a switching system
1.4 Development in some types of switching nodes 7
7
1.4.1 Nodes for circuit switching
8
1.4.2 Nodes for Packet Switching
9
1.4.3 ISDN switching nodes
1.4.4 Nodes for Cell switching 9
1.5 Comparison between switching and switching systems 10

CHAPTER TWO — PUPLIC SWITCHED TELEPHONE NETWORK

2.1 Introduction 12
2.2 PSTN Network elements 12
2.2.1 The Subscriber Terminal 13
2.2.2 Local Loop 14
2.2.3 Switch 14
2.2.4 Trunks 16
2.3 Local loops, switches and trunks 16

vil



2.3.1 Local Loop
2.3.2 Switching Concepts
2.3.3 Trucking Systems
2.4 Signaling
2.5 PSTN services and Applications
2.6 PSTN Numbering Plans
2.6.1 NANP
2.6.2 ITU-T International Numbering Plan
2.7 Open Call-Control Layer
2.7.1 VoIP Call-Control Protocols
2.8 Open Service Application Layer
2.9 New PSTN Network Infrastructure Model

CHAPTER THREE - SOFTSWITCH

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Benefits of the Softswitch

3.3 The Local-Exchange Softswitch Concept
3.4 Softswitch architecture

3.5 Protocols for Media Gateway Control

3.5.1 Capabilities of Megaco

3.5.2 Transport of Megaco

3.6 Application of Softswitch to Local Telephony

3.6.1 Network Architecture Requirements

3.6.2 Media Gateway Controller Requirements

3.6.3 Call Agent
3.7 Integration of Softswitch Functionality
3.8 Operating Environment for the MGC
3.9 Signaling Connections for the MGC
3.10 Usage of a Softswitch

CHAPTER FOUR - IP ADDRESS CLASSES

4.1 Introduction
4.2 Internet Protocol (IP)
4.3 IP Addressing
4.3.1 IP Address Format
4.3.2 IP Address Classes

4.3.3 The Actual Class A, B, and C Network Numbers

4.4 1P Subnetting

4.4.1 Calculation the Number of HOST and the Number of SUBNET
4.4.1.1 Solution Subnetting Practice Example

CHAPTER FIVE - HARDWARE DESIGN

5.1 Introduction

viii

16
18
20
22
24
25
25
26
26
27
32
32

34
35
36
37
41
42

43

43
43

47

48

49
50
50
51

53
54
54
54
55
56
58
59
60

63



5.2 Components Used
5.3 Parallel port

5.4 Programming The Register
5.5 Design steps
5.6 Response Time Calculation
5.7 Memory Chip
5.7.1 TYPES OF ROM
5.7.2 EPROM Speed
5.7.3 EPROM Size Rating
5.8.4 A typical EPROM Pin Out
5.7.5 Programming an EPROM

CHAPTER SIX - SOFTWARE
6.1 Introduction
6.2 Follow Chart
6.3 Main Program
6.4 How to Operate

CHAPTER SIVEN
7.1 Conclusion
7.2 Result
7.3 Recommendation
References
Webs
Appendix

Appendix (A) Parallel Port
Appendix (B) Complete System
Appendix (C) data storage in EPROM
Appendix (D) SN74373 Octal D-TYPE LATCH with enable
Appendix (E) SN74273 Octal D-TYPE FLIP FLOP with clear
Appendix (F) ULN2001
Appendix (G) Relay
Appendix (H) EPROM 27C256
Appendix (I) SN74244 OCTAL non - inverting BUFFER/LINE

DRIVER (3-state)

ix

63
64

64
65
75
77
77
78
79
79
80

84
84
85
88

90
91
91
92
93



LIST of TABLES



Table

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

Description

Sizes of Network and Host Parts of IP Addresses

with No Subnetting
List of All Possible Valid Network Numbers

Class A, B, and C Networks- Network and Host
Parts and Default Masks

Class C

Host Rang Of Two Subnets

Subnets Available The Valid Host Range, and
The Broadcast Address

The First and Last Subnet

Truth Table

Truth Table

Truth Table

Truth Table

Truth Table

Truth Table

Truth Table

Truth Table
xi

o IR P e R N

Page No.

56

57

58

60

61

61

62

68

68

69

69

70

70

71

71



Figure

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10
211
3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4

4.1

4.2

4.3
4.4
5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4

LIST OF FIGURES

Description

Physical Cable

Design of a Telephony Exchange

Time switch and Space Switch
Packet-Node structure

Type of switching methods

Elements of PSTN

DTMF digits

Hierarchical Switching System of PSTN
Digital loop carrier (DLC) in PSTN
Circuit switching

Channel associated signaling

Carrier Frame Format

Trunks with Higher Capacities

H.323 call-flow

virtual switch controller

Element of Packet Telephony
Softswitch System Architecture
Softswitch Functional Architecture
Comparisons between (a) Local-Exchange Switch

and (b) Softswitch
Network Architectures for Local-Exchange

Softswitch in Local Telephony
[llustrates The Basic Format of An IP Address

[llustrates The Format Of The Commercial

IP Address Classes

Class A, B, and C IP Addresses and Their Formats
Address Formats when Subnetting is used

LPT Port

Data Register

Status Register

Control Register

xii

Page No.

O

()

13
14
15
17
18
19
21
22
29
30
33
38
40
42

45

55

56

57
59
64
64
65
65



5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
6.1
6.2
6.3

Connection Between PSTN and Softswitch (MGC Unit)
Work Space
Device and Write the Program
Program 3 & Download Data
Flow Chart
Screen Display- Inter the AREA CODE
Inter the SREIAL NUMBRE

Xiii

81
82
83
84
88
89



