



قال الله تعالى:

وَمَا أُوْتِيْتُمْ مِنْ الْعِلْمِ (إِلَّا قَلِيلًا)

صدق الله العظيم

DEDICATION

:This work is dedicated

- To all those who directed me to the way studying and they toiled and moiled to put me on the right study tract.**
- To those who told me about their experiences and experiments.**
- To Dr. ABDU ALRASOOL AL ZUBAUYDI who made the completion of this work possible in the first**

**place by his advice and by the
generous aid that he has offered
me. He has also been kind enough to
follow me preparing the manuscript
and to make constructive.**

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First, praise is to ALLA, the first cherisher and substainer of the worlds. Acknowledgements here are more than a decorative ritual. The teachers, the laborers, SUDATEL Company, SUDAN bank and the ministry of Science and Technology, I'm indebted to all of them because of their support and device. They were all patient and generous in helping.

I acknowledge scholars and institutions. I am also indebted to them, a debt which one acknowledges with both delight and pride.

ABSTRACT

Through this research the promotion and development of the switches starting from manual switch and ending with optical switch have been known. The research explains the most important characteristic of the switches and their working principle. The components and the nature of the work of the traditional PSTN are also studies. The last issues and the way to differentiate between access, transmission and transformation are also studied. The previously mentioned facts are covered in chapter one to chapter three.

In the fourth chapter the SOFTSWITCH is covered by defining it, its architecture, characteristics and the most important protocols to explain communication via it.

In the fifth and sixth chapter's hardware design is made to explain the SOFTSWITCH working principle. This means exchange the subscriber number to IP address by using a computer program, which is written by "C" language or "C++" language and a design to an electronic circuit which is jointed by an LPT port to explain way of exchange can also be used .

الجريدة

تم التعرف من خلال هذا البحث على تطور المقسمات على اختلاف مراحله ابتداء من القسم اليدوي وانتهاء بالقسم الضوئي توضيحاً لهم مميزاتها وطرق عملها. كما درست المفاتيح الـ قليدية لشبكة مـ قسم الهاتف العام من حيث مكوناتها وطبيعة عملها وآخر اصداراتها والتميـز بين الوصول والـ قـل والاتصال و قد كان ذـك في الـابواب من الاول و حتى الثالث.

اما الـباب الرابع فقد تناول المـقسمات المـرنـة من ناحية تعـريفـة وبنـيـة المـعمـاريـة ومـميـزـاته وـهم بـروـتـوكـولات الـاتـصال من خـالـله.

اما الـبابـين الخامس والسـادـس فقد حـوـيـا تـنـفـيـذـ تصـمـيمـ يـبـيـنـ كـيـفـيـةـ عـمـلـ المـقـسـمـ المـرـنـ وـهـيـ تـحـوـيـلـ رـقـمـ المـتـصـلـ إـلـيـ عـنـوانـ بـروـتـوكـولـ الـانـتـرـنـيـتـ مـسـتـخـدـمـيـنـ فـيـ ذـكـ بـرـنـامـجـ حـاسـوبـ كـتـبـ بـلـغـةـ سـيـ عـلـماـ بـإـمـكـنـيـةـ رـمـجـتـهـ بـلـسـخـدـامـ سـيـ +ـ وـرـيـطـلـتـلـدـائـرـةـ لـلـاـكـتـرـوـنـيـقـ بـمـنـفذـ الـLPTـ لـكـيـ تـقـوـمـ بـعـمـلـيـةـ التـحـوـيـلـ.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Topics	Page No.
الاية	i
Dedication	ii
Acknowledgment	iii
Abstract	iv
تقرير	V
Table of Contents	vi
List of Tables	x
List of Figures	xi

CHAPTER ONE – INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background	1
1.2 Switching systems	3
1.2.1 Manual Systems	3
1.2.2 Electromechanical Systems	3
1.2.3 Digital, Computer Controlled Systems	4
1. 2.3.1 Telephone Exchanges	4
1.2.3.2 Special Nodes for Data communication	5
1.2.3.3 Nodes for the Integrated Services Digital Network (ISDN)	5
1.2.3.4 Optical Switches	5
1.3 Functions of a switching system	5
1.4 Development in some types of switching nodes	7
1.4.1 Nodes for circuit switching	8
1.4.2 Nodes for Packet Switching	9
1.4.3 ISDN switching nodes	9
1.4.4 Nodes for Cell switching	9
1.5 Comparison between switching and switching systems	10

CHAPTER TWO – PUBLIC SWITCHED TELEPHONE NETWORK

2.1 Introduction	12
2.2 PSTN Network elements	12
2.2.1 The Subscriber Terminal	13
2.2.2 Local Loop	14
2.2.3 Switch	14
2.2.4 Trunks	16
2.3 Local loops, switches and trunks	16

2.3.1 Local Loop	16
2.3.2 Switching Concepts	18
2.3.3 Trucking Systems	20
2.4 Signaling	22
2.5 PSTN services and Applications	24
2.6 PSTN Numbering Plans	25
2.6.1 NANP	25
2.6.2 ITU-T International Numbering Plan	26
2.7 Open Call-Control Layer	26
2.7.1 VoIP Call-Control Protocols	27
2.8 Open Service Application Layer	32
2.9 New PSTN Network Infrastructure Model	32

CHAPTER THREE – SOFTSWITCH

3.1 Introduction	34
3.2 Benefits of the Softswitch	35
3.3 The Local-Exchange Softswitch Concept	36
3.4 Softswitch architecture	37
3.5 Protocols for Media Gateway Control	41
3.5.1 Capabilities of Megaco	42
3.5.2 Transport of Megaco	43
3.6 Application of Softswitch to Local Telephony	43
3.6.1 Network Architecture Requirements	47
3.6.2 Media Gateway Controller Requirements	48
3.6.3 Call Agent	49
3.7 Integration of Softswitch Functionality	49
3.8 Operating Environment for the MGC	50
3.9 Signaling Connections for the MGC	50
3.10 Usage of a Softswitch	51

CHAPTER FOUR – IP ADDRESS CLASSES

4.1 Introduction	53
4.2 Internet Protocol (IP)	54
4.3 IP Addressing	54
4.3.1 IP Address Format	54
4.3.2 IP Address Classes	55
4.3.3 The Actual Class A, B, and C Network Numbers	56
4.4 IP Subnetting	58
4.4.1 Calculation the Number of HOST and the Number of SUBNET	59
4.4.1.1 Solution Subnetting Practice Example	60

CHAPTER FIVE – HARDWARE DESIGN

5.1 Introduction	63
------------------	----

5.2 Components Used	63
5.3 Parallel port	64
5.4 Programming The Register	64
5.5 Design steps	65
5.6 Response Time Calculation	75
5.7 Memory Chip	77
5.7.1 TYPES OF ROM	77
5.7.2 EPROM Speed	78
5.7.3 EPROM Size Rating	79
5.8.4 A typical EPROM Pin Out	79
5.7.5 Programming an EPROM	80

CHAPTER SIX – SOFTWARE

6.1 Introduction	84
6.2 Follow Chart	84
6.3 Main Program	85
6.4 How to Operate	88

CHAPTER SIVEN

7.1 Conclusion	90
7.2 Result	91
7.3 Recommendation	91
References	92
Webs	93

Appendix

Appendix (A) Parallel Port
Appendix (B) Complete System
Appendix (C) data storage in EPROM
Appendix (D) SN74373 Octal D-TYPE LATCH with enable
Appendix (E) SN74273 Octal D-TYPE FLIP FLOP with clear
Appendix (F) ULN2001
Appendix (G) Relay
Appendix (H) EPROM 27C256
Appendix (I) SN74244 OCTAL non - inverting BUFFER/LINE DRIVER (3-state)

LIST of TABLES

Table	Description	Page No.
4.1	Sizes of Network and Host Parts of IP Addresses with No Subnetting	56
4.2	List of All Possible Valid Network Numbers	57
4.3	Class A , B , and C Networks- Network and Host Parts and Default Masks	58
4.4	Class C	60
4.5	Host Range Of Two Subnets	61
4.6	Subnets Available The Valid Host Range, and The Broadcast Address	61
4.7	The First and Last Subnet	62
5.1	Truth Table	68
5.2	Truth Table	68
5.3	Truth Table	69
5.4	Truth Table	69
5.5	Truth Table	70
5.6	Truth Table	70
5.7	Truth Table	71
5.8	Truth Table	71
	xi	
5.9	Truth Table	72

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	Description	Page No.
1.1	Physical Cable	2
1.2	Design of a Telephony Exchange	7
1.3	Time switch and Space Switch	8
1.4	Packet-Node structure	9
1.5	Type of switching methods	11
2.1	Elements of PSTN	13
2.2	DTMF digits	14
2.3	Hierarchical Switching System of PSTN	15
2.4	Digital loop carrier (DLC) in PSTN	17
2.5	Circuit switching	18
2.6	Channel associated signaling	19
2.7	Carrier Frame Format	21
2.8	Trunks with Higher Capacities	22
2.9	H.323 call-flow	29
2.10	virtual switch controller	30
2.11	Element of Packet Telephony	33
3.1	Softswitch System Architecture	38
3.2	Softswitch Functional Architecture	40
3.3	Comparisons between (a) Local-Exchange Switch and (b) Softswitch	42
3.4	Network Architectures for Local-Exchange	45
4.1	Softswitch in Local Telephony Illustrates The Basic Format of An IP Address	55
4.2	Illustrates The Format Of The Commercial IP Address Classes	56
4.3	Class A , B , and C IP Addresses and Their Formats	57
4.4	Address Formats when Subnetting is used	59
5.1	LPT Port	64
5.2	Data Register	64
5.3	Status Register	65
5.4	Control Register	65

5.5	Connection Between PSTN and Softswitch (MGC Unit)	76
5.6	Work Space	81
5.7	Device and Write the Program	82
5.8	Program 3 & Download Data	83
6.1	Flow Chart	84
6.2	Screen Display- Inter the AREA CODE	88
6.3	Inter the SREIAL NUMBRE	89